through FY 2023 for Verizon Enterprise, (9/10th vote required) /Select Board 

ARTICLE 2: AMEND FY 2025 OPERATING BUDGET AND 

WATER/WASTEWATER ENTERPRISE FUNDS FOR 
COLLECTIVE BARGAINING AGREEMENTS 

To see if the Town will vote to raise and appropriate, borrow, or transfer from available funds, 
the sum of Ninety-Six Thousand Three Hundred and Ten dollars and Zero Cents ($96,310.00) 
to fund and implement the cost items of the first fiscal year of the collective bargaining 
agreements between the Town of Upton and DPW Unions, or, to take any other action related 
thereto. 

Explanation/ Submitted by: To fund the cost items in the first fiscal year of the DPW Unions 
collective bargaining agreements /Select Board 

ARTICLE 3: AMEND FY 2025 OPERATING BUDGET  
To see if the Town will vote to raise and appropriate, borrow, or transfer from available funds, 
the sum of Forty-Five Thousand Four Hundred Thirty-Two Dollars and Zero Cents 
($45,432.00) to fund the approved compensation plan for various non-union municipal 
employees for FY 2025, or take any other action related thereto.  

Explanation/ Submitted by: To fund the cost to implement the approved Classification and 
Compensation Plan for non-union employees. / Select Board 

ARTICLE 4: FUNDING FOR STREETLIGHT CONVERSION 
To see if the Town will vote to raise and appropriate, borrow, or transfer from available funds, 
the sum of Three Thousand Seven Hundred Ninety-Six dollars and Three Cents ($3,796.03), 
or any other sum, to be used as the Town’s match in the purchase and conversion of streetlights 
to LED fixtures, including all expenses incidental and related thereto, or take any other action 
related thereto. 

Explanation/ Submitted by: Article 4 seeks authorization from Town Meeting to fund the

[...]

The Town’s purchase will allow for a savings of approximately $16,210 
annually. /Select Board 

ARTICLE 5: FUNDING FOR RADIO SYSTEM INFRASTRUCTURE UPGRADES 
To see if the Town will vote raise and appropriate, borrow, or transfer from available funds, 
the sum of One Hundred and Fourteen Thousand Five Hundred and Eighty-Two Dollars and 
Zero Cents ($114,582.00), or any other sum, to upgrade the department’s radio system 
infrastructure by replacing current repeaters and installing repeaters at two new sites (Pearl 
Street Water Tank Tower and Hopedale Water Tank Tower, including all expenses incidental 
and related thereto, or take any other action related thereto.

[...]

secure full funding for this project. /Select Board 

ARTICLE 6: WITHDRAWN (FUNDING FOR POLCIE STATION CAMERA 

SYSTEM 

ARTICLE 7: FUNDING FOR POLICE DEPARTMENT DRONE 
To see if the Town will vote to raise and appropriate, borrow, or transfer from available funds, 
the sum of Ten Thousand Nine Hundred Fifty-Three Dollars and Zero Cents ($10,953.00), or 
any other sum, to be used to purchase and equip a replacement drone system to be used by the 
Upton Police Department, including all expenses incidental and related thereto, or take any 
other action related thereto. 

Explanation/ Submitted by:

[...]

water instability.  The existing drone will be retained as a backup device.  /Select Board. 

ARTICLE 8: FUNDING FOR ENGINE 3 VALVE REPAIRS 
To see if the Town will vote to raise and appropriate, borrow, or transfer from available funds, 
the sum of Nineteen Thousand Four Hundred Fifty-One Dollars and Zero Cents ($19,451.00), 
or any other sum, to be used to replace non-serviceable control valves and related parts on the 
Upton Fire Department’s Engine 3, including all expenses incidental and related thereto, or 
take any other action related thereto. 

Explanation/ Submitted by:

[...]

AMENDMENT TO 2018 STM ARTICLE 7 FOR FIRE STATION 

ROOF REPAIRS TO CONDUCT FLOORING AND OTHER 
IMPROVEMENTS 

To see if the Town will vote to amend Article 7 from the November 13, 2018 Special Town 
Meeting which authorized funding for roof repairs at the Upton Fire Station and to use the sum 
of Twenty Six Thousand Three Hundred Seventy-Five Dollars and Zero Cents ($26,375.00) of 
the remaining funds for repairing flooring in the first floor lobby and to install UV protective 
film to eliminate UV damage to the lobby, office space, EOC and back stairway, including all 
expenses incidental and related thereto, or take any other action related thereto.